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ENGLISH 

Intended use 
Your BLACK + DECKER NVB115JL Dustbuster® handheld 
vacuum cleaner has been designed for light dry vacuum 
cleaning purposes. This appliance is intended for household 
use only.

Safety instructions
            Warning! Read all safety 

warnings and all instructions. 
Failure to follow the warnings 
and instructions listed below may 
result in electric shock, fire and/or 
serious injury.

            Warning! When using battery-
powered appliances, basic 
safety precautions, including the 
following, should always be fol-
lowed to reduce the risk of fire, 
leaking batteries, personal injury 
and material damage.

u   Read all of this manual carefully before
using the appliance.

u   The intended use is described in this 
manual. The use of any accessory or 
attachment or the performance of any 
operation with this appliance other than 
those recommended in this instruction 
manual may present a risk of personal 
injury.

u   Retain this manual for future reference.

Using your appliance
u   Do not use the appliance to pick up

liquids or any materials that could catch 
fire.

u   Do not use the appliance near water.
u  Do not immerse the appliance in water.
u   Never pull the charger lead to 

disconnect the charger from the socket.

(Original instructions) 

Keep the charger lead away from heat, 
oil and sharp edges.

u   This appliance can be used by 
children aged from 8 years and above 
and persons with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities or lack of 
experience and knowledge if they have 
been given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the appliance in a 
safe way and understand the hazards 
involved. Children shall not play with 
the appliance. Cleaning and user 
maintenance shall not be made by 
children without supervision.

Inspection and repairs
u   Before use, check the appliance for 

damaged or defective parts. Check for 
breakage of parts, damage to switches 
and any other conditions that may affect 
its operation.

u   Do not use the appliance if any part is 
damaged or defective.

u   Have any damaged or defective parts
repaired or replaced by an authorized 
repair agent.

u   Regularly check the charger lead for 
damage. Replace the charger if the lead 
is damaged or defective.

u   Never attempt to remove or replace any
parts other than those specified in this 
manual.

Additional safety instructions
Residual risks.
Additional residual risks may arise when 
using the tool which may not be included in 
the enclosed safety warnings. These risks 
can arise from misuse, prolonged use etc. 
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ENGLISH (Original instructions)

Intended use
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cleaner has been designed for light wet and dry vacuum 
cleaning purposes 
This appliance is intended for household use only.

Safety instructions

@ Warning! Read all safety 
warnings and all instructions. 
Failure to follow the warnings 
and instructions listed below 

and/or serious injury.
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safety precautions, including the 
following, should always be fol-
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and material damage.
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or attachment or the performance 
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u Never pull the charger lead to discon-

nect the charger from the socket. Keep 
the charger lead away from heat, oil 
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dren aged from 8 years and above 
and persons with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities or 
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hazards involved. Children shall not 
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user maintenance shall not be made 
by children without supervision.

Inspection and repairs
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breakage of parts, damage to switches 
and any other conditions that may af-
fect its operation.

u Do not use the appliance if any part is 
damaged or defective.

u Have any damaged or defective parts 
repaired or replaced by an authorized 
repair agent.

u Regularly check the charger lead for 
damage. Replace the charger if the 
lead is damaged or defective.

u Never attempt to remove or replace 

this manual.

Additional safety instructions
Residual risks.
Additional residual risks may arise when 
using the tool which may not be included 
in the enclosed safety warnings. These 
risks can arise from misuse, prolonged 
use etc.
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ENGLISH (Original instructions)
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Even with the application of the relevant 
safety regulations and the implementation 
of safety devices, certain residual risks can 
not be avoided. These include:
u  Injuries caused by touching any moving

parts.
u  Injuries caused by touching any hot

parts.
u  Injuries caused when changing any

parts or accessories.
u  Injuries caused by prolonged use of the

appliance. When using any appliance
for prolonged periods ensure you take
regular breaks.

Batteries and chargers
Batteries
u  Never attempt to open for any reason.
u  Do not expose the battery to water.
u  Do not expose the battery to heat.
u  Do not store in locations where the

temperature may exceed 40°C.
u  Charge only at ambient temperatures

between 10°C and 40°C.
u  Charge only using the charger provided

with the appliance/tool. Using the wrong
charger could result in an electric shock
or overheating of the battery.

u  When disposing of batteries, follow
the instructions given in the section
"Protecting the environment".

u  Do not damage/deform the battery pack
either by puncture or impact, as this
may create a risk of injury and fire.

u  Do not charge damaged batteries.
u  Under extreme conditions, battery

leakage may occur. When you notice
liquid on the batteries carefully wipe
the liquid off using a cloth. Avoid skin
contact.

u  In case of skin or eye contact, follow the
instructions below.

Warning! The battery fluid may cause 
personal injury or damage to property. In 
case of skin contact, immediately rinse 
with water. If redness, pain or irritation 
occurs seek medical attention. In case of 
eye contact, rinse immediately with clean 
water and seek medical attention.

Chargers
Your charger has been designed for a 
specific voltage. Always check that the 
mains voltage corresponds to the voltage 
on the rating plate and the information in 
the technical data table.
Warning! Never attempt to replace the 
charger unit with a regular mains plug.
u  Use your BLACK+DECKER charger

only to charge the battery in the
appliance/tool with which it was
supplied. Other batteries could burst,
causing personal injury and damage.

u  Never attempt to charge
nonrechargeable batteries.

u  If the supply cord is damaged, it must
be replaced by the manufacturer or an
authorised BLACK+DECKER Service
Centre in order to avoid a hazard.

u  Do not expose the charger to water.
u  Do not open the charger.
u  Do not probe the charger.
u  The appliance/tool/battery must be

placed in a well ventilated area when
charging.

Electrical safety
Your charger has been designed for a 
specific voltage. Always check that the 
mains voltage corresponds to the voltage 
on the rating plate. Never attempt to 
replace the charger unit with a regular 
mains plug. 
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S003AQ_15
SSC-150015XX 

6.  

u  

Removing the dust bowl and filters (fig.E & F).
Warning! The filters are re-usable and should be cleaned 
regularly.

Warning! Never use the appliance without the filters.

u   The dust bowls and filters can be washed in 
warm soapy water.

u   Make sure that the filters and the dust bowl are
dry before re-fitting.

Symbols on the charger 
Read all of this manual carefully 
before using the appliance.
This tool is double insulated; 
therefore no earth wire is required. 
Always check that the power 
supply corresponds to the voltage 
on the rating plate. 
The charging base is intended for 
indoor use only.

Labels on appliance
The following symbols appear on this appliance along with the 
date code: 

Only use with charger S003AQ_15 / 
SSC-150015XX 

Drv pick up cloth filter

Features
This tool includes some or all of the following features.

1. On/off switch
2. Dust bowl
3. Charger

Fig. A 

Charging the battery (Fig. B, C)
u   Place the charger (3) into the charging port at the rear of 

the unit (3a) and plug into the electrical outlet.
u   Switch the electrical outlet on. 

Use 
Before first use, the battery must be charged for at least 
10 hours.

u   To switch the appliance on, press and hold the on/off 
switch (1).

u   To switch the appliance off, release on/off switch (1).
Warning! Never pick up wet applications with these units.

Optimising the suction force 
In order to keep the suction force optimised, the filters must 
be cleared regularly during use.

(Original instructions) 

Emptying and cleaning the product. 

u   Rotate the dust bowl (2) anti clockwise and remove from 
the handle of the unit.

u  While holding the dust bowl over a bin or sink, pull out the 
filter (4) to empty the contents of the bowl. 

u   To replace the dust bowl, place it back onto the handle 
and rotate clockwise until it locks firmly into position. 

Optimum dust collection will only be achieved with clean 
filters. 

Cleaning the dust bowls and filters

Replacing the filters

Switching on and off (fig. D)

The filters should be replaced every 6 to 9 months and 
whenever worn or damaged.
Replacement filters are available from your BLACK+DECKER 
dealer:

Maintenance
Your BLACK+DECKER corded/cordless appliance/tool has 
been designed to operate over a long period of time with a 
minimum of maintenance. Continuous satisfactory operation 
depends upon proper tool care and regular cleaning.
Warning! Before performing any maintenance on corded/ 
cordless power tools:
u   Switch off and unplug the appliance/tool.
u   Or switch off and remove the battery from the appliance/

tool if the appliance/tool has a separate battery pack.
u   Or run the battery down completely if it is integral and then 

switch off.
u   Unplug the charger before cleaning it. Your charger does 

not require any maintenance apart from regular cleaning.
u   Regularly clean the ventilation slots in your appliance/tool/

charger using a soft brush or dry cloth.
u   Regularly clean the motor housing using a damp cloth. Do 

not use any abrasive or solvent-based cleaner.

Protecting the environment 

Separate collection. Products and batteries marked 
with this symbol must not be disposed of with normal 
household waste. 
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Symbols on the charger

Read all of this manual carefully 
before using the appliance.

#
This tool is double insulated; 
therefore no earth wire is 
required. Always check that the 
power supply corresponds to 
the voltage on the rating plate.

$ The charging base is intended 
for indoor use only.

Labels on appliance
The following symbols appear on this appliance along with the 
date code:

S003AQ 15
Only use with charger S003AQ 15

Features
This tool includes some or all of the following features.

1. On/off switch (press and hold)
2. Bowl release button 
3. Dust bowl
4. Charger
5. Charging bracket

Fig. A
6. Wet/Dry foam insert   
7. W

Fig. B
8. Squeegee   
9. Brush tool   
10. Crevice tool 

Installation

The product can be attached to a wall to provide a convenient 
storage and charging point for the appliance.

suitable for the wall type and is appropriate to the weight of 
the appliance.
u Mark the location of the screw holes (within reach of an 

electrical outlet for charging the vac while it is on the wall 
bracket).

u Fix the mounting bracket to the wall using appropriate 
screws and plugs for the type of wall and weight of the 
appliance.

u Hang the appliance on the wall by placing the opening 
on the base of the vac over the hooks in the wall mount 
charging bracket.

Assembly

These models may be supplied with some of the following 
accessories:
u A squeege tool (8) for wet use on hard surfaces.
u A brush tool (9) for furniture and stairs.
u

Fitting (Fig. D)
u Insert the appropriate accessory into the front of the appli-

ance. Make sure that the accessory is pushed fully in.

Use
u

10 hours.
u Place the appliance on the charging bracket whenever it is 

not in use.
Warning! Before charging, be sure to empty all liquid contents 
and dry thoroughly, to avoid damage to your appliance.

Charging the battery (Fig. C)
u Make sure that the appliance is switched off. The battery 

will not be charged with the on/off switch (1) pressed.
u Place the appliance on the charging bracket (5).
u Plug in the charger. Switch on at the mains.
u Leave the appliance to charge for at least 21 hours.

While charging, the charger may become warm. This is 
normal and does not indicate a problem. The appliance can 

Warning! Do not charge the battery at ambient temperatures 
below 10 °C or above 40 °C.

u To switch the appliance on, press and hold the on/off 
switch (1).

u To switch the appliance off, release on/off switch (1).

Wet and dry pick up 
u For everyday spills of dry material, use your appliance 

without the squeegee accessory.

10
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Warning! Your product is designed for light spills only.
u This appliance can also be used to pick up everyday liquid 

spills. Use the squeegee accessory on non-absorbent, 
hard surfaces. On absorbent surfaces, such as carpet, 
your appliance will pick up wet spills better without the 
accessory.

u For best performance on hard surface wet pickups, insert 
squeegee into the bowl nozzle opening.

u For best results when using this accessory, hold the appli-
ance at an angle of 45° and pull it slowly towards you.

u

there is any liquid in the bowl, do not turn the unit upside 
down, sideways, point the nozzle upward, or shake the 
vac excessively.

u After picking up liquid substances clean the appliance and 

not properly cleaned after wet pickups.
u Before charging, be sure to empty all liquid contents and 

dry thoroughly, to avoid damage to your appliance.

Optimising the suction force

cleared regularly during use.

Emptying and cleaning the product.

Warning!
regularly.
u Press the bowl release button (2) and pull the dust bowl 

(3) straight off.
u While holding the dust bowl over a bin or sink, pull out the 

u To replace the dust bowl, place it back onto the handle 

Warning! -

u Place the foam insert (6) into the centre of the wet/dry 

Warning! Never use the appliance for wet applications without 

u

water.
u

-
ever worn or damaged.

dealer.

Maintenance
Your BLACK+DECKER corded/cordless appliance/tool has 
been designed to operate over a long period of time with a 
minimum of maintenance. Continuous satisfactory operation 
depends upon proper tool care and regular cleaning.
Warning! Before performing any maintenance on corded/ 
cordless power tools:
u Switch off and unplug the appliance/tool.
u Or switch off and remove the battery from the appliance/

tool if the appliance/tool has a separate battery pack.
u Or run the battery down completely if it is integral and then 

switch off.
u Unplug the charger before cleaning it. Your charger does 

not require any maintenance apart from regular cleaning.
u Regularly clean the ventilation slots in your appliance/tool/

charger using a soft brush or dry cloth.
u Regularly clean the motor housing using a damp cloth. Do 

not use any abrasive or solvent-based cleaner.

Protecting the environment

Z Separate collection. Products and batteries marked 
with this symbol must not be disposed of with normal 
household waste.
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Products and batteries contain materials that can be recovered or 
recycled reducing the demand for raw materials.Please recycle 
electrical products and batteries according to local provisions. 
Further information is available at www.2helpU.com

Service Information
Black & Decker offers a full network of  company-owned and 
authorized service locations throughtout Asia. All Black & Decker 
Service Centers are staffed with trained personnel to provide 
customers with efficient and reliable product service.

Whether you need technical advice, repair, or genuine factory 
replacement parts, contact the Black & Decker location nearest 
to you.

NOTE
u  Black & Decker's policy is one of continuous improvement 

to our products and, as such, we reserve the right to change 
product specifications without prior notice.

u  Standard equipment and accessories may vary by country.
u Product specifications may differ by country.
u  Complete product range may not be available in all countries. 

Contact your local Black & Decker dealers for range 
availability.

Technical data 
  NVB115J

Voltage (Vdc) 3.6

Battery Li-Ion

Weight (Kg) 0.65

Charger S003AQ_15 / SSC-150015XX

Input Voltage 
(Vac)

100 - 240

Output 
Voltage (V) 15

Current (mA) 150

Approx charge 
time (h) 10

www.2helpU.com
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繁體中文 

請注意！各地區上市產品 /配件不盡相同，
請依台灣繁體中文說明書的內容為主。
Warning! Attachments and accessories are not the 
same in each region, please only refer to Taiwan 
Traditional Chinese description in this manual.

設計用途 
本 Black & Decker NVB115JL Dustbuster® 手持式真空吸塵
器專為執行輕量乾式真空清潔而設計。本工具只供一
般 DIY 消費者使用，營業使用者不適用百得一年保修
條款。

安全指示
            警告！請閱讀所有安全警告及

指示。若不遵循以下所示警告 
及指示，可能會導致觸電、 
火災及 /或嚴重傷害。

            警告！使用電池驅動的器具時，
應始終遵循基本的安全預防措

施，包括以下安全預防措施，

以降低發生火災、電池漏電以及

人身傷害和材料損壞的風險。

u   使用器具前，請仔細閱讀本手冊全
部內容。

u   器具的設計用途已在本手冊中載明。
若使用並非本使用手冊中所建議的

配件或附件，或者使用本器具執行

並非本使用手冊中所建議的操作，

可能會有人身傷害的風險。
u   請妥善保存本手冊以備將來查閱。

使用器具
u   請勿使用本器具吸取任何液體或 
任何易燃材料。

u   請勿在靠近水的地方使用本器具。
u   請勿將本器具浸入水中。
u   切勿拉扯充電器線以將充電器從插
座上拔下。請讓充電器線遠離熱、

油和銳邊。

u   年滿 8 歲或以上的兒童，以及身體、
感官或心理機能不健全的人員或缺乏

經驗及知識的人員，若在針對安全使

用本器具的監督或指示之下，並已瞭

解所涉及的危險，則可以使用本器具。

兒童不得玩耍本器具。請勿在沒有監

督的情況下，讓小孩對本器具進行清

潔和維護。

檢查和維修
u   使用前，請檢查本器具的部件是否損
壞或有瑕疵。檢查部件破損情況、開

關損壞程度和其他任何可能影響操作

的狀況。
u   若發現任何部件已損壞或有瑕疵，請
勿使用本器具。

u   將所有受損或有瑕疵的部件送往授權
的維修中心進行維修或更換。

u   定期檢查充電器線是否出現損壞。如
引線出現損壞或有瑕疵，請立即更換

該充電器。
u   除了本手冊中指定的部件之外，切勿
嘗試卸下任何其他部件或進行更換。

u   電動工具之修理，僅可由認證的技術
人員執行。請勿交由非百得認證服務

中心的技術人員進行修理、維護、調

整。若產品經由非百得認證的維修工

程師拆解、組裝、調整，恕無法適用

百得一年家用保修條款。為充份發揮

其功能，修理、維護、調整請務必使

用原廠零件。百得認證服務中心擁有

保修條款解釋權。

其他安全指示
殘餘風險
使用工具時可能會出現未包括在隨附的

安全警告中的其他殘餘風險。誤用、長

時間使用工具等因素會導致這些風險。
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Intended use
Your BLACK + DECKER Dustbuster® handheld vacuum 
cleaner has been designed for light wet and dry vacuum 
cleaning purposes 
This appliance is intended for household use only.

Safety instructions

@ Warning! Read all safety 
warnings and all instructions. 
Failure to follow the warnings 
and instructions listed below 

and/or serious injury.

@ Warning! When using battery-
powered appliances, basic 
safety precautions, including the 
following, should always be fol-

leaking batteries, personal injury 
and material damage.

u Read all of this manual carefully be-
fore using the appliance.

u The intended use is described in this 
manual. The use of any accessory 
or attachment or the performance 
of any operation with this appliance 
other than those recommended in this 
instruction manual may present a risk 
of personal injury.

u Retain this manual for future refer-
ence.

Using your appliance
u Do not use the appliance to pick up 

liquids or any materials that could 

u Do not use the appliance near water.

u Do not immerse the appliance in water.
u Never pull the charger lead to discon-

nect the charger from the socket. Keep 
the charger lead away from heat, oil 
and sharp  edges.

u This appliance can be used by chil-
dren aged from 8 years and above 
and persons with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities or 
lack of experience and knowledge if 
they have been given supervision or 
instruction concerning use of the appli-
ance in a safe way and understand the 
hazards involved. Children shall not 
play with the appliance. Cleaning and 
user maintenance shall not be made 
by children without supervision.

Inspection and repairs
u Before use, check the appliance for 

damaged or defective parts. Check for 
breakage of parts, damage to switches 
and any other conditions that may af-
fect its operation.

u Do not use the appliance if any part is 
damaged or defective.

u Have any damaged or defective parts 
repaired or replaced by an authorized 
repair agent.

u Regularly check the charger lead for 
damage. Replace the charger if the 
lead is damaged or defective.

u Never attempt to remove or replace 

this manual.

Additional safety instructions
Residual risks.
Additional residual risks may arise when 
using the tool which may not be included 
in the enclosed safety warnings. These 
risks can arise from misuse, prolonged 
use etc.
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u Do not use the appliance if any part is 
damaged or defective.

u Have any damaged or defective parts 
repaired or replaced by an authorized 
repair agent.

u Regularly check the charger lead for 
damage. Replace the charger if the 
lead is damaged or defective.

u Never attempt to remove or replace 

this manual.

Additional safety instructions
Residual risks.
Additional residual risks may arise when 
using the tool which may not be included 
in the enclosed safety warnings. These 
risks can arise from misuse, prolonged 
use etc.



( 正本指示 ) 
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即使遵循相關安全規定並採用安全裝

置，仍然無法避免某些殘餘風險。此類

風險包括：
u  接觸活動部件所引起的傷害。
u  接觸熱部件所引起的傷害。
u  更換任何部件或配件所引起的傷害。
u  長時間使用器具所引起的傷害。如果
長時間使用任何器具，請確保可以定

期休息。

電池和充電器

電池
u  切勿因任何原因嘗試打開電池。
u  請勿將電池暴露在水中。
u  請勿將電池暴露於過熱環境中。
u  請勿將電池存放在溫度超過 40°C 的
地方。

u  只可在環境溫度介於 10°C 和 40°C 之
間的情況下為電池充電。

u  只能使用本器具 /工具隨附的充電器
為電池充電。使用不適當的充電器可

能會導致觸電或電池過熱。
u  處置電池時，請遵循「保護環境」
一節所提供的指示。

u  請勿穿刺或撞擊電池組導致其損壞 /
變形，因為這可能會引起傷害及火災

風險。
u  請勿為損壞的電池充電。
u  在極端條件下，電池可能會發生漏電
現象。如果發現電池上出現液體，請

仔細用布將其擦掉。避免皮膚接觸到

液體。
u  若電池液體接觸到皮膚或眼睛，請遵
循以下指示。

警告！電池液體可能會導致人身傷害
或財產損失。如果電池液體接觸到皮

膚，請立即以清水沖洗。如皮膚出現

紅腫、疼痛或刺激反應，請尋求醫療

協助。若電池液體接觸到眼睛，請立

即以清水沖洗並尋求醫療協助。

充電器
您的充電器專為特定電壓而設計。請

務必檢查電源電壓是否與銘牌上的電

壓以及技術資料表上的資訊一致。

警告！切勿嘗試使用一般的電源插頭
替換充電器裝置。
u  只能使用 Black& Decker 充電器為本
器具 /工具隨附的電池充電。其他
非原廠電池可能會爆裂，導致人身

傷害和損害。
u  切勿嘗試為不可再充電電池充電。
u  若電源線損壞，則必須送往製造廠
商或獲授權的 BLACK & DECKER 維
修中心進行更換，以避免發生危險。

u  請勿將充電器暴露在水中。
u  請勿打開充電器。
u  請勿刺破充電器。
u  必須在通風良好的區域為器具 /
工具 /電池充電。

電氣安全
您的充電器專為特定電壓而設計。請

務必檢查電源電壓是否與銘牌上的電

壓一致。切勿嘗試使用一般的電源插

頭替換充電器裝置。



( 正本指示 )
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S003AQ_15
SSC-150015XX 

6.  

u   第一次使用之前，必須將電池充電至少 10 小時。
u   在電池用完電量後，建議馬上充電，鋰電池請勿
過度放電，電力過度耗竭會導致鋰電池損壞。 
若長時間未使用電池(1 年以上)，請每 6 個月為 
電池充電一次，以確保電池壽命。

取下集塵筒與濾心 ( 圖 E 和圖 F)。
警告！濾心可以重複使用，且應定期清潔。

警告！操作器具時，一定要與濾心配合使用。

u   可以使用溫肥皂水清洗集塵筒與濾心。
u   在重新安裝濾心與集塵筒前，請確保二者
均已晾乾。

充電器上的符號
使用器具前，請仔細閱讀本手

冊全部內容。

本工具採用雙重絕緣，因此無

需接地線。請務必檢查電源供

應器的電壓是否與銘牌上的電

壓一致。 
充電底座僅供室內使用。

器具上的標籤
本器具上具有以下符號與日期代碼： 

僅可搭配使用充電器 S003AQ_15 / 
SSC-150015XX 

乾式吸取布質濾心

功能部件
本工具包括以下部分或全部功能部件。

1.開關 (On/Off)
2.集塵筒
3.充電器

圖 A 

為電池充電 ( 圖 B、C)
u   將充電器 (3) 接入裝置 (3a) 後方的充電埠，
然後將插頭插入電源插座。

u  打開電源插座。

使用 

u   若要開啟本器具電源，請按住電源開關 (1)。
u   若要關閉本器具電源，請鬆開電源開關 (1)。
警告！切勿使用這些裝置吸取潮濕的物品。

優化吸力 
為保持最佳吸力，在使用期間，必須定期清潔濾芯。

清空和清潔產品。

u   逆時針轉動集塵筒 (2)，然後從裝置的手柄上取下
集塵筒。

u   手持集塵筒並置於垃圾桶或水槽上方，然後拉出
濾心 (4) 將集塵筒清空。 

 u   若要裝回集塵筒，請將其放回到手柄上並順時針
轉動，直到集塵筒牢牢固定。

乾淨的濾心方可得到最佳的塵埃收集效果。

清潔集塵筒和濾心

更換濾心

開啟與關閉 ( 圖 D)

濾心如果出現磨損或損壞，亦應進行更換。

維護
本 Black & Decker 插電式或充電式器具 /工具採用獨特
設計，能夠長時間使用，並且只需最少的維護。若
要持續獲得令人滿意的操作效果，需進行正確的工
具養護與定期清潔。

警告！在為插電式 /充電式電動工具執行任何維護工
作之前：

u   關閉電源開關並拔下器具 /工具的插頭。
u   或者，若器具 /工具使用獨立電池組，請關閉電
源開關並將電池從器具 /工具中取下。

u   或者，若該工具使用內置電池，請將電池完全放
電，然後再關閉電源開關。

u  清潔之前，請拔下充電器的插頭。本充電器除了
定期清潔之外，不需要執行任何維護操作。

u   定期使用軟刷或乾布清潔器具 /工具 /充電器內的
通風槽。

u  請定期使用濕布清潔電動機外殼。請勿使用任何
研磨性或溶劑型的清潔劑。

保護環境 

分類回收。帶有此標誌的產品和電池必須與
一般家庭廢物分開處置。 
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Symbols on the charger

Read all of this manual carefully 
before using the appliance.

#
This tool is double insulated; 
therefore no earth wire is 
required. Always check that the 
power supply corresponds to 
the voltage on the rating plate.

$ The charging base is intended 
for indoor use only.

Labels on appliance
The following symbols appear on this appliance along with the 
date code:

S003AQ 15
Only use with charger S003AQ 15

Features
This tool includes some or all of the following features.

1. On/off switch (press and hold)
2. Bowl release button 
3. Dust bowl
4. Charger
5. Charging bracket

Fig. A
6. Wet/Dry foam insert   
7. W

Fig. B
8. Squeegee   
9. Brush tool   
10. Crevice tool 

Installation

The product can be attached to a wall to provide a convenient 
storage and charging point for the appliance.

suitable for the wall type and is appropriate to the weight of 
the appliance.
u Mark the location of the screw holes (within reach of an 

electrical outlet for charging the vac while it is on the wall 
bracket).

u Fix the mounting bracket to the wall using appropriate 
screws and plugs for the type of wall and weight of the 
appliance.

u Hang the appliance on the wall by placing the opening 
on the base of the vac over the hooks in the wall mount 
charging bracket.

Assembly

These models may be supplied with some of the following 
accessories:
u A squeege tool (8) for wet use on hard surfaces.
u A brush tool (9) for furniture and stairs.
u

Fitting (Fig. D)
u Insert the appropriate accessory into the front of the appli-

ance. Make sure that the accessory is pushed fully in.

Use
u

10 hours.
u Place the appliance on the charging bracket whenever it is 

not in use.
Warning! Before charging, be sure to empty all liquid contents 
and dry thoroughly, to avoid damage to your appliance.

Charging the battery (Fig. C)
u Make sure that the appliance is switched off. The battery 

will not be charged with the on/off switch (1) pressed.
u Place the appliance on the charging bracket (5).
u Plug in the charger. Switch on at the mains.
u Leave the appliance to charge for at least 21 hours.

While charging, the charger may become warm. This is 
normal and does not indicate a problem. The appliance can 

Warning! Do not charge the battery at ambient temperatures 
below 10 °C or above 40 °C.

u To switch the appliance on, press and hold the on/off 
switch (1).

u To switch the appliance off, release on/off switch (1).

Wet and dry pick up 
u For everyday spills of dry material, use your appliance 

without the squeegee accessory.

10
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Warning! Your product is designed for light spills only.
u This appliance can also be used to pick up everyday liquid 

spills. Use the squeegee accessory on non-absorbent, 
hard surfaces. On absorbent surfaces, such as carpet, 
your appliance will pick up wet spills better without the 
accessory.

u For best performance on hard surface wet pickups, insert 
squeegee into the bowl nozzle opening.

u For best results when using this accessory, hold the appli-
ance at an angle of 45° and pull it slowly towards you.

u

there is any liquid in the bowl, do not turn the unit upside 
down, sideways, point the nozzle upward, or shake the 
vac excessively.

u After picking up liquid substances clean the appliance and 

not properly cleaned after wet pickups.
u Before charging, be sure to empty all liquid contents and 

dry thoroughly, to avoid damage to your appliance.

Optimising the suction force

cleared regularly during use.

Emptying and cleaning the product.

Warning!
regularly.
u Press the bowl release button (2) and pull the dust bowl 

(3) straight off.
u While holding the dust bowl over a bin or sink, pull out the 

u To replace the dust bowl, place it back onto the handle 

Warning! -

u Place the foam insert (6) into the centre of the wet/dry 

Warning! Never use the appliance for wet applications without 

u

water.
u

-
ever worn or damaged.

dealer.

Maintenance
Your BLACK+DECKER corded/cordless appliance/tool has 
been designed to operate over a long period of time with a 
minimum of maintenance. Continuous satisfactory operation 
depends upon proper tool care and regular cleaning.
Warning! Before performing any maintenance on corded/ 
cordless power tools:
u Switch off and unplug the appliance/tool.
u Or switch off and remove the battery from the appliance/

tool if the appliance/tool has a separate battery pack.
u Or run the battery down completely if it is integral and then 

switch off.
u Unplug the charger before cleaning it. Your charger does 

not require any maintenance apart from regular cleaning.
u Regularly clean the ventilation slots in your appliance/tool/

charger using a soft brush or dry cloth.
u Regularly clean the motor housing using a damp cloth. Do 

not use any abrasive or solvent-based cleaner.

Protecting the environment

Z Separate collection. Products and batteries marked 
with this symbol must not be disposed of with normal 
household waste.

7
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製造年份及機號 (範例 )
2016  23  BM
西元年份 週數  機號



  NVB115J

電壓 (Vdc) 3.6

電池 鋰電池 , 1.5Ah

 重量 (Kg) 0.65

充電器 S003AQ_15 / SSC-150015XX

輸入電壓 (Vac) 100 - 240

輸出電壓 (V) 15

電流 (mA) 150

大約充電時間 (h) 10

大約連續使用時間 (m) 9

吸力 (AW) 6.5

集塵盒容量 (ml) 300

進口 /委製廠商 : 新加坡商百得電動工具 (股 )公司台灣分公司  

地址 : 台北市士林區德行西路 33 號 2 樓  

電話 : 02-2834-1741  

( 正本指示 ) 
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產品和電池包含可重複使用或回收的材料，可降低
對原材料的需求。請根據當地法規回收電氣產品和
電池。如需更多資訊，請造訪 www.2helpU.com

服務資訊
Black & Decker 在亞洲地區提供覆蓋範圍廣泛的公司隸
屬和授權服務地點。所有的 Black & Decker 維修中心都
具有訓練有素的人員，為客戶提供高效、可靠的電動
工具服務。

若您需要技術建議、維修或原廠替換部件，請聯絡最
靠近您的 Black & Decker 地點。

附註
u   Black & Decker 秉持不斷改善產品的原則，因此， 
我們保留隨時變更產品規格而不預先通知的權利。

u   標準設備及配件可能視國家 /地區而有所不同。
u   產品規格可能視國家 /地區而有所不同。
u   並非在所有的國家 /地區都將提供完整的產品系列。
請聯絡您當地的 Black & Decker 經銷商以瞭解所提供
的產品系列。

技術資料

www.2helpU.com


ภาษาไทย(ค�าแนะน�าเดมิ)
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วตัถปุระสงคก์ารใชง้าน 
เครือ่งดดูฝุ่ นมอืถอื BLACK + DECKER NVB115JL 
Dustbuster® ออกแบบมาส�าหรับการดดูท�าความสะอาดที่
เป็นพืน้ทีแ่หง้และไมส่กปรกมาก เครือ่งมอืนีม้วีตัถปุระสงค์
เพือ่ใชง้านภายในบา้นเทา่นัน้

ขอ้ปฏบิตัเิพือ่ความปลอดภยั
           ค�าเตอืน! โปรดอา่นค�าเตอืนเพือ่

ความปลอดภยัและค�าแนะน�า
ท ัง้หมด การไมป่ฏบิตัติามค�าเตอืน
และค�าแนะน�าเหลา่นี ้อาจท�าใหถ้กูไฟ
ฟ้าชอ็ต เกดิเพลงิไหม ้และ/หรอืบาด
เจ็บสาหสัได ้

            ค�าเตอืน! เมือ่ใชเ้ครือ่งมอืไฟฟ้าที่
ใชไ้ฟจากแบตเตอรี ่ตอ้งปฏบิตัติาม
ขอ้ควรระวงัเพือ่ความปลอดภยัพืน้
ฐาน รวมทัง้ขอ้ควรระวงัตอ่ไปนี ้เพือ่
ลดความเสีย่งตอ่การเกดิไฟไหม ้
แบตเตอรีร่ั่ว ไดรั้บบาดเจ็บ และวสัดุ
เสยีหาย

u   อา่นคูม่อืเลม่นีท้ัง้หมดอยา่งละเอยีดกอ่นใช ้
งานเครือ่งมอืนี้

u   วตัถปุระสงคก์ารใชง้านไดอ้ธบิายไวใ้นคูม่อื
นีแ้ลว้ การใชอ้ปุกรณเ์สรมิหรอือปุกรณย์ดึ
ตดิ หรอืการใชง้านใดๆ กบัเครือ่งมอืนีน้อก
เหนอืจากทีไ่ดแ้นะน�าในคูม่อืการใชง้านนี ้
อาจเสีย่งตอ่การไดรั้บบาดเจ็บ

u   เก็บรักษาคูม่อืนีไ้วเ้พือ่การอา้งองิในอนาคต

การใชเ้ครือ่งมอืของคณุ
u   อยา่ใชเ้ครือ่งมอืนีด้ดูของเหลวหรอืวสัดใุดๆ

ทีอ่าจกอ่ใหเ้กดิไฟไหม ้
u   หา้มใชเ้ครือ่งมอืใกลบ้รเิวณทีม่นี�้า
u   อยา่จุม่เครือ่งลงในน�้า
u   หา้มดงึสายชารจ์เพือ่ถอดเครือ่งชารจ์ออก

จากเตา้รับ เกบ็สายชารจ์ใหพ้น้จากความ
รอ้น น�้ามนั และของมคีม

u   เด็กทีม่อีายตุัง้แต ่8 ปีขึน้ไป และบคุคลที่
มคีวามบกพรอ่งทางรา่งกาย ทางการรับ
ความรสูกึ หรอืทางจติประสาท หรอืขาด
ประสบการณแ์ละความรูส้ามารถใชเ้ครือ่งมอื
นีไ้ดห้ากมกีารควบคมุดแูลหรอืใหค้�าแนะน�า
การใชเ้ครือ่งมอือยา่งปลอดภยัและเขา้ใจถงึ
อนัตรายทีอ่าจเกดิขึน้ หา้มเด็กเลน่เครือ่งมอื 
ไมค่วรใหเ้ด็กท�าความสะอาดและบ�ารงุรักษา
เครือ่งโดยไมม่กีารควบคมุดแูล

การตรวจสอบและการซอ่มแซม
u   กอ่นใชง้าน ใหต้รวจสอบเครือ่งเพือ่หาชิน้

สว่นทีบ่กพรอ่งหรอืช�ารดุเสยีหาย ตรวจดวูา่
มกีารแตกหกัของชิน้สว่น ความเสยีหายของ
ตวัสวติช ์และสภาพอืน่ใดทีอ่าจสง่ผลตอ่การ
ใชง้านหรอืไม่

u   หา้มใชเ้ครือ่งหากมชี ิน้สว่นใดๆ ช�ารดุเสยี
หายหรอืบกพรอ่ง

u   ใหศ้นูยซ์อ่มทีไ่ดรั้บอนุญาตเป็นผูซ้อ่มแซม
หรอืเปลีย่นชิน้สว่นทีช่�ารดุหรอืบกพรอ่ง

u   ตรวจดคูวามเสยีหายของสายชารจ์อยูเ่สมอ
เปลีย่นเครือ่งชารจ์หากสายเกดิช�ารดุเสยีหาย
หรอืบกพรอ่ง

u   อยา่พยายามถอดหรอืเปลีย่นชิน้สว่นใดๆ
นอกเหนอืจากทีร่ะบใุนคูม่อืนี้

ค�าแนะน�าเพือ่ความปลอดภยั
เพิม่เตมิ
ความเสีย่งอืน่ๆ ทีย่งัมอียู่
ความเสีย่งอืน่ๆ ทีไ่มไ่ดร้ะบใุนค�าเตอืนเพือ่ความ
ปลอดภยันี ้อาจเกดิขึน้ไดเ้มือ่ใชเ้ครือ่งมอื ความ
เสีย่งเหลา่นีอ้าจเกดิจากการใชอ้ยา่งไมถ่กูตอ้ง 
การใชเ้ป็นเวลานาน เป็นตน้ 
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Intended use
Your BLACK + DECKER Dustbuster® handheld vacuum 
cleaner has been designed for light wet and dry vacuum 
cleaning purposes 
This appliance is intended for household use only.

Safety instructions

@ Warning! Read all safety 
warnings and all instructions. 
Failure to follow the warnings 
and instructions listed below 

and/or serious injury.

@ Warning! When using battery-
powered appliances, basic 
safety precautions, including the 
following, should always be fol-

leaking batteries, personal injury 
and material damage.

u Read all of this manual carefully be-
fore using the appliance.

u The intended use is described in this 
manual. The use of any accessory 
or attachment or the performance 
of any operation with this appliance 
other than those recommended in this 
instruction manual may present a risk 
of personal injury.

u Retain this manual for future refer-
ence.

Using your appliance
u Do not use the appliance to pick up 

liquids or any materials that could 

u Do not use the appliance near water.

u Do not immerse the appliance in water.
u Never pull the charger lead to discon-

nect the charger from the socket. Keep 
the charger lead away from heat, oil 
and sharp  edges.

u This appliance can be used by chil-
dren aged from 8 years and above 
and persons with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities or 
lack of experience and knowledge if 
they have been given supervision or 
instruction concerning use of the appli-
ance in a safe way and understand the 
hazards involved. Children shall not 
play with the appliance. Cleaning and 
user maintenance shall not be made 
by children without supervision.

Inspection and repairs
u Before use, check the appliance for 

damaged or defective parts. Check for 
breakage of parts, damage to switches 
and any other conditions that may af-
fect its operation.

u Do not use the appliance if any part is 
damaged or defective.

u Have any damaged or defective parts 
repaired or replaced by an authorized 
repair agent.

u Regularly check the charger lead for 
damage. Replace the charger if the 
lead is damaged or defective.

u Never attempt to remove or replace 

this manual.

Additional safety instructions
Residual risks.
Additional residual risks may arise when 
using the tool which may not be included 
in the enclosed safety warnings. These 
risks can arise from misuse, prolonged 
use etc.
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แมว้า่จะปฏบิตัติามขอ้ก�าหนดดา้นความ
ปลอดภยัทีเ่กีย่วขอ้ง และใชอ้ปุกรณน์ริภยั แต่
ความเสีย่งอืน่ๆ ทีย่งัมอียูบ่างอยา่งกไ็มส่ามารถ
หลกีเลีย่งได ้ความเสีย่งเหลา่นัน้ไดแ้ก่
u  การบาดเจ็บทีเ่กดิจากการสมัผัสชิน้สว่นที่

หมนุ/เคลือ่นที่
u  การบาดเจ็บทีเ่กดิจากการสมัผัสชิน้สว่นใดๆ

ทีม่คีวามรอ้น
u  การบาดเจ็บทีเ่กดิขณะเปลีย่นชิน้สว่น ใบมดี

หรอือปุกรณเ์สรมิ
u  การบาดเจ็บทีเ่กดิจากการใชเ้ครือ่งมอืเป็น

ระยะเวลานาน ตอ้งแน่ใจวา่คณุไดห้ยดุพัก
เป็นระยะ

แบตเตอรีแ่ละเครือ่งชารจ์
แบตเตอรี่
u  หา้มพยายามแกะตวัแบตเตอรีใ่นทกุกรณี
u  อยา่ใหแ้บตเตอรีส่มัผัสน�้า
u  อยา่ใหแ้บตเตอรีส่มัผัสความรอ้น
u  หา้มเก็บแบตเตอรีใ่นสถานทีท่ีอ่ณุหภมูอิาจ

สงูเกนิ 40°C
u  ชารจ์แบตเตอรีท่ีอ่ณุหภมูหิอ้งระหวา่ง 10°C

ถงึ 40°C เทา่นัน้
u  ชารจ์แบตเตอรีด่ว้ยเครือ่งชารจ์ทีใ่หม้าพรอ้ม

เครือ่งเทา่นัน้ การใชเ้ครือ่งชารจ์ทีไ่มถ่กูตอ้ง
อาจท�าใหเ้กดิไฟชอ็ตหรอืท�าใหแ้บตเตอรี่
รอ้นจัดได ้

u  เมือ่จะทิง้แบตเตอรี ่ใหท้�าตามค�าแนะน�าใน
สว่น “การปกป้องสิง่แวดลอ้ม"

u  อยา่ท�าใหแ้บตเตอรีช่�ารดุหรอืบดิเบีย้วดว้ย
การเจาะหรอืการทบุ มฉิะนัน้อาจท�าใหเ้กดิ
ความเสีย่งจากการบาดเจ็บและเพลงิไหมไ้ด ้

u  หา้มชารจ์แบตเตอรีท่ีช่�ารดุ
u  ในสภาพทีห่นักทีส่ดุอาจเกดิการร่ัวของ

แบตเตอรีไ่ด ้เมือ่คณุสงัเกตเห็นของเหลว
บนแบตเตอรี ่ใหใ้ชผ้า้เชด็ของเหลวออก
อยา่งระมดัระวงั หลกีเลีย่งการสมัผัสถกู
ผวิหนัง

u  ในกรณีทีส่มัผัสถกูกบัผวิหนังหรอืดวงตา ให ้
ปฏบิตัติามค�าแนะน�าดา้นลา่ง

ค�าเตอืน! ของเหลวจากแบตเตอรีอ่าจ
ท�าใหเ้กดิการบาดเจ็บหรอืความเสยีหายตอ่
ทรัพยส์นิ ในกรณีทีส่มัผัสถกูผวิหนัง ใหร้บี
ลา้งดว้ยน�้า ถา้ผวิหนังเป็นรอยแดง แสบ หรอื
ระคายเคอืง ใหร้บีพบแพทย ์ในกรณีทีส่มัผัส
ถกูผวิหนัง ใหร้บีลา้งออกดว้ยน�้าสะอาดและ
ไปพบแพทย์

เครือ่งชารจ์
เครือ่งชารจ์ของคณุไดรั้บการออกแบบมา
ส�าหรับแรงดนัไฟฟ้าทีก่�าหนดไวโ้ดยเฉพาะ 
ตอ้งตรวจสอบก�าลงัไฟเพือ่ใหต้รงกบัแรงดนั
ไฟฟ้าบนแผน่แสดงพกิดัเสมอ
ค�าเตอืน! หา้มเปลีย่นสายปลั๊กไฟของเครือ่ง
ชารจ์เป็นสายปลั๊กไฟธรรมดาโดยเด็ดขาด
u  ใชเ้ครือ่งชารจ์ Black & Decker เพือ่ชารจ์

แบตเตอรีภ่ายในเครือ่งทีใ่หม้าพรอ้มกนั
เทา่นัน้ การชารจ์แบตเตอรีช่นดิอืน่ๆ อาจ
ท�าใหแ้บตเตอรีร่ะเบดิและเกดิการบาดเจ็บ
และความเสยีหายได ้

u  หา้มชารจ์ แบตเตอรีช่นดิชารจ์ซ�้าไมไ่ด ้
u  ถา้สายไฟของตวัเครือ่งช�ารดุเสยีหาย ตอ้ง

ไดรั้บการเปลีย่นโดยผูผ้ลติหรอืศนูยบ์รกิาร
ของ Black & Decker ทีไ่ดรั้บอนุญาตเพือ่
หลกีเลีย่งอนัตรายทีอ่าจเกดิขึน้ได ้

u  อยา่ใหเ้ครือ่งชารจ์สมัผัสน�้า
u  หา้มแกะเปิดเครือ่งชารจ์
u  หา้มใชส้ ิง่ใดแหยเ่ขา้ไปในตวัเครือ่งชารจ์
u  ตอ้งวางอปุกรณ/์เครือ่งมอื/แบตเตอรีไ่วใ้น

บรเิวณทีม่กีารระบายอากาศเป็นอยา่งดใีน
ขณะชารจ์

ความปลอดภยัทางไฟฟ้า
เครือ่งชารจ์ของคณุไดรั้บการออกแบบมา
ส�าหรับแรงดนัไฟฟ้าทีก่�าหนดไวโ้ดยเฉพาะ 
ตอ้งตรวจสอบก�าลงัไฟเพือ่ใหต้รงกบัแรงดนั
ไฟฟ้าบนแผน่แสดงพกิดัเสมอ หา้มเปลีย่น
สายปลั๊กไฟของเครือ่งชารจ์เป็นสายปลั๊กไฟ
ธรรมดาโดยเด็ดขาด 
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S003AQ_15
SSC-150015XX 

6.  ตวักรองฝุ่ นแหง้แบบผา้

u  

การถอดทีเ่ก็บฝุ่ นและตวักรองออก 
(รปู E และ F)
ค�าเตอืน! ตวักรองสามารถน�ามาใชซ้�้าไดแ้ละควรท�าความ
สะอาดอยูเ่สมอ

ค�าเตอืน! อยา่ใชอ้ปุกรณโ์ดยไมม่ตีวักรอง

u   ลา้งทีเ่กบ็ฝุ่ นและตวักรองดว้ยน�้าสบูอุ่น่
u   ตรวจสอบวา่ทีเ่ก็บฝุ่ นและตวักรองตอ้งแหง้

กอ่นจะใสก่ลบัคนื

สญัลกัษณต์า่งๆ บนเครือ่งชารจ์
อา่นคูม่อืเลม่นีท้ัง้หมดอยา่งละเอยีด
กอ่นใชง้านเครือ่งมอืนี้

เครือ่งมอืนีม้ฉีนวนสองชัน้ ดงันัน้จงึ
ไมจ่�าเป็นตอ้งตอ่สายดนิ ตอ้งตรวจ
สอบก�าลงัไฟเพือ่ใหต้รงกบัแรงดนั
ไฟฟ้าบนแผน่แสดงพกิดัเสมอ 
ฐานเครือ่งชารจ์นีม้วีตัถปุระสงคเ์พือ่
การใชง้านในทีร่ม่เทา่นัน้

ป้ายบนตวัอปุกรณ์
สญัลกัษณต์อ่ไปนีจ้ะปรากฏบนอปุกรณน์ีพ้รอ้มรหสัวนัที่
ตอ่ไปนี้

ใชก้บัสายชารจ์ตอ่ไปนีเ้ทา่นัน้ 
S003AQ_15 / SSC-150015XX 

คณุสมบตั ิ
เครือ่งมอืนีม้คีณุสมบตับิางสว่นหรอืทัง้หมดตอ่ไปนี้
1. สวติชเ์ปิดปิด
2. ทีเ่กบ็ฝุ่ น
3. สายชารจ์

รปู A 

การชารจ์แบตเตอรี ่(รปู B, C)
u   ใสส่ายชารจ์ (3) ในชอ่งเสยีบสายชารจ์ทีอ่ยูห่ลงั 

ตวัเครือ่ง (3a) แลว้เสยีบเขา้กบัเตา้เสยีบไฟฟ้า
u   เปิดสวติชเ์ตา้เสยีบไฟฟ้า

การใชง้าน 
กอ่นใชง้านครัง้แรก ตอ้งชารจ์แบตเตอรีอ่ยา่งนอ้ย 
10 ชัว่โมง

u   ในการเปิดสวติชอ์ปุกรณ ์ใหก้ดสวติชเ์ปิด/ปิด คา้ง
ไว ้(1)

u   ในการปิดสวติชอ์ปุกรณ ์ใหป้ลอ่ยสวติชเ์ปิด/ปิด (1)
ค�าเตอืน! หา้มใชอ้ปุกรณเ์หลา่นีก้บังานเปียก

การท�าใหแ้รงดดูมปีระสทิธภิาพสงูสดุ 
ในการท�าใหแ้รงดดูมปีระสทิธภิาพสงูสดุ ตวักรองจะ
ตอ้งสะอาดอยูเ่สมอขณะใชง้าน

การถา่ยฝุ่ นออกและการท�าความสะอาด
ผลติภณัฑ ์

u  หมนุทีเ่กบ็ฝุ่ น (2) ในทศิทวนเข็มนาฬกิา จากนัน้ถอด
ออกจากดา้มจับของตวัเครือ่ง

u   ถอืทีเ่กบ็ฝุ่ นโดยมถีงัขยะหรอือา่งรองไว ้จากนัน้ดงึตวั
กรอง (4) ออกเพือ่ถา่ยสิง่สกปรกออก 

 u   ใสท่ีเ่กบ็ฝุ่ นเขา้ไปคนืในดา้มจับแลว้หมนุตามเข็ม
นาฬกิาจนกวา่จะล็อกแน่นเขา้ต�าแหน่ง 

จะตอ้งใชต้วักรองทีส่ะอาดเทา่นัน้เพือ่ใหด้ดูฝุ่ นได ้
อยา่งมปีระสทิธภิาพสงูสดุ 

การท�าความสะอาดทีเ่ก็บฝุ่ นและตวักรอง

การเปลีย่นตวักรอง

การเปิดและปิดสวติช ์(รปู D)

ควรเปลีย่นตวักรองทกุๆ 6 หรอื 9 เดอืน หรอืเมือ่ใด
กต็ามทีต่วักรองเสือ่มสภาพหรอืมคีวามเสยีหาย
โปรดตดิตอ่ขอซือ้อะไหลต่วักรองจากตวัแทนจ�าหน่าย 
BLACK+DECKER 

การบ�ารงุรกัษา
อปุกรณ/์เครือ่งมอืแบบมสีาย/ไรส้ายของ BLACK+DECKER 
ไดรั้บการออกแบบมาเพือ่การท�างานเป็นเวลานานโดย
ตอ้งการการบ�ารงุรักษานอ้ยทีส่ดุ ความพงึพอใจในการใช ้
งานอยา่งตอ่เนือ่งจะขึน้อยูก่บัการดแูลรักษาเครือ่งมอืและ
การท�าความสะอาดอยา่งสม�า่เสมอ
ค�าเตอืน! กอ่นท�าการบ�ารงุรักษาเครือ่งมอืแบบมสีาย/ 
ไรส้าย ใหด้�าเนนิการตอ่ไปนี้
u   ปิดสวติชแ์ละถอดปลั๊กอปุกรณ/์เครือ่งมอืออก
u   หรอืปิดสวติชแ์ละถอดแบตเตอรีอ่อกจากอปุกรณ/์

เครือ่งมอืหากอปุกรณ/์เครือ่งมอืมชีดุแบตเตอรีแ่ยก
ตา่งหาก

u  หรอืใชแ้บตเตอรีจ่นหมดพลงังานหากเป็นแบตเตอรีใ่น
ตวั จากนัน้ปิดสวติช์

u  ถอดปลั๊กสายชารจ์ออกกอ่นท�าความสะอาด สายชารจ์
ของคณุไมจ่�าเป็นตอ้งมกีารบ�ารงุรักษานอกเหนอืจาก
การท�าความสะอาดเป็นประจ�า

u   ท�าความสะอาดชอ่งระบายอากาศในอปุกรณ/์เครือ่ง
มอื/สายชารจ์อยูเ่สมอโดยใชแ้ปรงนุ่มหรอืผา้แหง้

u   ท�าความสะอาดทีค่รอบมอเตอรอ์ยา่งสม�า่เสมอโดยใช ้
ผา้แหง้หมาด อยา่ใชอ้ปุกรณท์�าความสะอาดทีห่ยาบ
หรอืน�้ายาทีเ่ป็นสารละลาย

การคุม้ครองสิง่แวดลอ้ม 
ทิง้แยกตา่งหาก ตอ้งไมน่�าผลติภณัฑแ์ละ
แบตเตอรีท่ีม่สีญัลกัษณน์ีไ้ปทิง้รวมกบัของเสยี
ในบา้นตามปกต ิ6

ENGLISH (Original instructions)

Symbols on the charger

Read all of this manual carefully 
before using the appliance.

#
This tool is double insulated; 
therefore no earth wire is 
required. Always check that the 
power supply corresponds to 
the voltage on the rating plate.

$ The charging base is intended 
for indoor use only.

Labels on appliance
The following symbols appear on this appliance along with the 
date code:

S003AQ 15
Only use with charger S003AQ 15

Features
This tool includes some or all of the following features.

1. On/off switch (press and hold)
2. Bowl release button 
3. Dust bowl
4. Charger
5. Charging bracket

Fig. A
6. Wet/Dry foam insert   
7. W

Fig. B
8. Squeegee   
9. Brush tool   
10. Crevice tool 

Installation

The product can be attached to a wall to provide a convenient 
storage and charging point for the appliance.

suitable for the wall type and is appropriate to the weight of 
the appliance.
u Mark the location of the screw holes (within reach of an 

electrical outlet for charging the vac while it is on the wall 
bracket).

u Fix the mounting bracket to the wall using appropriate 
screws and plugs for the type of wall and weight of the 
appliance.

u Hang the appliance on the wall by placing the opening 
on the base of the vac over the hooks in the wall mount 
charging bracket.

Assembly

These models may be supplied with some of the following 
accessories:
u A squeege tool (8) for wet use on hard surfaces.
u A brush tool (9) for furniture and stairs.
u

Fitting (Fig. D)
u Insert the appropriate accessory into the front of the appli-

ance. Make sure that the accessory is pushed fully in.

Use
u

10 hours.
u Place the appliance on the charging bracket whenever it is 

not in use.
Warning! Before charging, be sure to empty all liquid contents 
and dry thoroughly, to avoid damage to your appliance.

Charging the battery (Fig. C)
u Make sure that the appliance is switched off. The battery 

will not be charged with the on/off switch (1) pressed.
u Place the appliance on the charging bracket (5).
u Plug in the charger. Switch on at the mains.
u Leave the appliance to charge for at least 21 hours.

While charging, the charger may become warm. This is 
normal and does not indicate a problem. The appliance can 

Warning! Do not charge the battery at ambient temperatures 
below 10 °C or above 40 °C.

u To switch the appliance on, press and hold the on/off 
switch (1).

u To switch the appliance off, release on/off switch (1).

Wet and dry pick up 
u For everyday spills of dry material, use your appliance 

without the squeegee accessory.

10
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ENGLISH(Original instructions)

Warning! Your product is designed for light spills only.
u This appliance can also be used to pick up everyday liquid 

spills. Use the squeegee accessory on non-absorbent, 
hard surfaces. On absorbent surfaces, such as carpet, 
your appliance will pick up wet spills better without the 
accessory.

u For best performance on hard surface wet pickups, insert 
squeegee into the bowl nozzle opening.

u For best results when using this accessory, hold the appli-
ance at an angle of 45° and pull it slowly towards you.

u

there is any liquid in the bowl, do not turn the unit upside 
down, sideways, point the nozzle upward, or shake the 
vac excessively.

u After picking up liquid substances clean the appliance and 

not properly cleaned after wet pickups.
u Before charging, be sure to empty all liquid contents and 

dry thoroughly, to avoid damage to your appliance.

Optimising the suction force

cleared regularly during use.

Emptying and cleaning the product.

Warning!
regularly.
u Press the bowl release button (2) and pull the dust bowl 

(3) straight off.
u While holding the dust bowl over a bin or sink, pull out the 

u To replace the dust bowl, place it back onto the handle 

Warning! -

u Place the foam insert (6) into the centre of the wet/dry 

Warning! Never use the appliance for wet applications without 

u

water.
u

-
ever worn or damaged.

dealer.

Maintenance
Your BLACK+DECKER corded/cordless appliance/tool has 
been designed to operate over a long period of time with a 
minimum of maintenance. Continuous satisfactory operation 
depends upon proper tool care and regular cleaning.
Warning! Before performing any maintenance on corded/ 
cordless power tools:
u Switch off and unplug the appliance/tool.
u Or switch off and remove the battery from the appliance/

tool if the appliance/tool has a separate battery pack.
u Or run the battery down completely if it is integral and then 

switch off.
u Unplug the charger before cleaning it. Your charger does 

not require any maintenance apart from regular cleaning.
u Regularly clean the ventilation slots in your appliance/tool/

charger using a soft brush or dry cloth.
u Regularly clean the motor housing using a damp cloth. Do 

not use any abrasive or solvent-based cleaner.

Protecting the environment

Z Separate collection. Products and batteries marked 
with this symbol must not be disposed of with normal 
household waste.

7
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แรงดนัไฟฟ้า (Vdc) 3.6

แบตเตอรี่ Li-Ion

น�า้หนกั (กก.) 0.65

สายชารจ์ S003AQ_15 / SSC-150015XX

แรงดนัไฟฟ้าขาเขา้ (Vac) 100 - 240

แรงดนัไฟฟ้า ขาออก (โวลต)์ 15

กระแสไฟฟ้า (mA) 150

เวลาชารจ์โดยประมาณ (ชม.) 10

ภาษาไทย (ค�าแนะน�าเดมิ)

14

ผลติภณัฑแ์ละแบตเตอรีม่วีสัดทุีส่ามารถน�ามาใชใ้หมไ่ดห้รอื
น�ามารไีซเคลิไดเ้พือ่เป็นการลดความตอ้งการดา้นวตัถดุบิ 
โปรดรไีซเคลิผลติภณัฑไ์ฟฟ้าและแบตเตอรีต่ามขอ้บงัคบั
ในทอ้งถิน่ โปรดดขูอ้มลูเพิม่เตมิที ่www.2helpU.com

ขอ้มลูดา้นการบรกิาร
Black & Decker มเีครอืขา่ยศนูยบ์รกิารทัง้ทีบ่รษัิทเป็น
เจา้ของและทีไ่ดรั้บอนุญาตมากมายทัว่เอเชยี ศนูยบ์รกิาร
ของ Black & Decker ทกุแหง่มบีคุลากรทีช่�านาญการไว ้
คอยใหบ้รกิารลกูคา้เกีย่วกบัผลติภณัฑอ์ยา่งมปีระสทิธภิาพ
และเชือ่ถอืได ้

โปรดตดิตอ่ศนูยข์อง Black & Decker ทีใ่กลค้ณุทีส่ดุหาก
คณุตอ้งการค�าแนะน�าดา้นเทคนคิ การซอ่มแซม หรอืการ
เปลีย่นชิน้สว่นแทจ้ากโรงงาน

หมายเหตุ
u  Black & Decker มนีโยบายในการปรับปรงุผลติภณัฑ์

อยา่งตอ่เนือ่ง เราจงึขอสงวนสทิธิใ์นการเปลีย่นแปลง
ขอ้มลูจ�าเพาะของผลติภณัฑโ์ดยไมแ่จง้ใหท้ราบลว่งหนา้

u  อปุกรณแ์ละอปุกรณเ์สรมิมาตรฐานอาจแตกตา่งกนัไปใน
แตล่ะประเทศ

u  ขอ้มลูจ�าเพาะของผลติภณัฑอ์าจแตกตา่งกนัไปในแตล่ะ
ประเทศ

u  ผลติภณัฑท์กุชนดิอาจไมม่จี�าหน่ายในทกุประเทศ โปรด
ตดิตอ่ตวัแทน Black & Decker ในทอ้งถิน่ของคณุเพือ่
สอบถามความพรอ้มจ�าหน่ายของผลติภณัฑ์

ขอ้มลูดา้นเทคนคิ 

www.2helpU.com
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Tujuan penggunaan 
Pengisap debu genggam BLACK + DECKER NVB115JL 
Dustbuster® dirancang sebagai alat pembersih debu kering 
yang ringan. Peralatan ini hanya ditujukan untuk penggunaan  
di rumah.

Petunjuk keselamatan
            Peringatan! Baca semua petunjuk 

keselamatan dan instruksi. 
Jika peringatan serta instruksi yang 
dicantumkan tidak dipatuhi, dapat 
menimbulkan sengatan listrik, 
kebakaran, dan/atau cedera parah.

            Peringatan! Bila menggunakan 
peralatan bertenaga baterai, petunjuk 
keselamatan dasar, termasuk yang 
berikut, harus selalu dipatuhi untuk 
mengurangi risiko kebakaran, 
kebocoran baterai, cedera badan, 
dan kerusakan materi.

u   Baca seluruh panduan ini dengan cermat 
sebelum menggunakan peralatan.

u   Tujuan penggunaan dijelaskan dalam
panduan ini. Penggunaan aksesori atau 
peralatan tambahan atau pengoperasian 
peralatan selain yang disarankan dalam 
panduan ini dapat menimbulkan risiko 
cedera badan.

u   Simpan panduan ini untuk referensi di 
masa mendatang.

Menggunakan peralatan
u   Jangan gunakan peralatan untuk 

membersihkan cairan atau bahan yang 
dapat terbakar.

u   Jangan gunakan peralatan di dekat air.
u   Jangan masukkan peralatan ke dalam air.
u   Jangan tarik kepala pengisi daya untuk 

melepas sambungan pengisi daya dari 
soket. Jauhkan kepala pengisi daya dari 
panas, minyak, dan tepi tajam.   

u   Peralatan ini dapat digunakan oleh anak-
anak berusia 8 tahun ke atas, orang 
dengan keterbatasan fisik, pancaindra, 
maupun mental, atau yang tidak memiliki 
pengalaman dan pengetahuan memadai, 
kecuali jika mereka telah mendapatkan 
pengawasan atau petunjuk terkait 
penggunaan peralatan ini secara aman 
dan memahami kemungkinan bahaya 
yang muncul. Peralatan ini tidak boleh 
dimainkan anak-anak. Pembersihan dan 
pemeliharaan oleh pengguna tidak boleh 
dilakukan oleh anak-anak kecuali dalam 
pengawasan.

Pemeriksaan dan perbaikan
u   Sebelum digunakan, periksa apakah ada 

bagian peralatan yang rusak atau cacat. 
Periksa apakah ada bagian yang pecah, 
kerusakan tombol, atau kondisi lainnya 
yang dapat memengaruhi pengoperasian.

u   Jangan gunakan peralatan jika ada bagian
yang rusak atau cacat.

u   Minta agen perbaikan resmi untuk 
memperbaiki atau mengganti bagian yang 
rusak atau cacat.

u   Periksa secara rutin kepala pengisi daya
untuk memastikan tidak ada kerusakan. 
Ganti pengisi daya jika kepala rusak atau 
cacat.

u   Jangan coba untuk melepas atau 
mengganti bagian mana pun selain yang 
disebutkan dalam panduan ini.

Petunjuk tambahan tentang 
keselamatan
Risiko residu.
Risiko residu lain dapat timbul bila 
menggunakan alat yang tidak diberikan 
bersama peringatan keselamatan yang 
disertakan. Risiko tersebut dapat timbul 
karena kesalahan penggunaan, penggunaan 
dalam waktu lama, dsb. 
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ENGLISH (Original instructions)

Intended use
Your BLACK + DECKER Dustbuster® handheld vacuum 
cleaner has been designed for light wet and dry vacuum 
cleaning purposes 
This appliance is intended for household use only.

Safety instructions

@ Warning! Read all safety 
warnings and all instructions. 
Failure to follow the warnings 
and instructions listed below 

and/or serious injury.

@ Warning! When using battery-
powered appliances, basic 
safety precautions, including the 
following, should always be fol-

leaking batteries, personal injury 
and material damage.

u Read all of this manual carefully be-
fore using the appliance.

u The intended use is described in this 
manual. The use of any accessory 
or attachment or the performance 
of any operation with this appliance 
other than those recommended in this 
instruction manual may present a risk 
of personal injury.

u Retain this manual for future refer-
ence.

Using your appliance
u Do not use the appliance to pick up 

liquids or any materials that could 

u Do not use the appliance near water.

u Do not immerse the appliance in water.
u Never pull the charger lead to discon-

nect the charger from the socket. Keep 
the charger lead away from heat, oil 
and sharp  edges.

u This appliance can be used by chil-
dren aged from 8 years and above 
and persons with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities or 
lack of experience and knowledge if 
they have been given supervision or 
instruction concerning use of the appli-
ance in a safe way and understand the 
hazards involved. Children shall not 
play with the appliance. Cleaning and 
user maintenance shall not be made 
by children without supervision.

Inspection and repairs
u Before use, check the appliance for 

damaged or defective parts. Check for 
breakage of parts, damage to switches 
and any other conditions that may af-
fect its operation.

u Do not use the appliance if any part is 
damaged or defective.

u Have any damaged or defective parts 
repaired or replaced by an authorized 
repair agent.

u Regularly check the charger lead for 
damage. Replace the charger if the 
lead is damaged or defective.

u Never attempt to remove or replace 

this manual.

Additional safety instructions
Residual risks.
Additional residual risks may arise when 
using the tool which may not be included 
in the enclosed safety warnings. These 
risks can arise from misuse, prolonged 
use etc.
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Meskipun peraturan keselamatan yang relevan 
diterapkan dan perangkat keselamatan 
digunakan, risiko residu tertentu tidak dapat 
dihindari. Risiko tersebut mencakup:
u  Cedera karena menyentuh bagian yang

bergerak.
u  Cedera karena menyentuh bagian yang

panas.
u  Cedera yang terjadi saat mengganti suku

cadang atau aksesori.
u  Cedera karena menggunakan peralatan

dalam waktu lama. Saat menggunakan
peralatan apa pun dalam waktu lama,
pastikan Anda meluangkan waktu untuk
beristirahat.

Baterai dan pengisi daya
Baterai
u  Jangan coba buka dengan alasan apa pun.
u  Jauhkan baterai dari air.
u  Jauhkan baterai dari panas.
u  Jangan simpan di lokasi dengan suhu yang

dapat melebihi 40°C.
u  Hanya ganti dalam suhu ruang antara 10°C

hingga 40°C.
u  Isi daya hanya menggunakan pengisi daya

yang diberikan bersama peralatan/alat.
Penggunaan pengisi daya yang salah dapat
mengakibatkan sengatan listrik atau baterai
terlalu panas.

u  Saat membuang baterai, ikuti petunjuk
yang diberikan dalam bagian "Melindungi
lingkungan".

u  Jangan rusak/bongkar unit baterai dengan
menusuk atau membantingnya, karena dapat
menimbulkan risiko cedera dan kebakaran.

u  Jangan isi daya baterai yang rusak.
u  Dalam kondisi ekstrem, baterai dapat

bocor. Bila terlihat cairan keluar dari
baterai, seka cairan tersebut dengan hati-
hati menggunakan kain. Jangan sampai
mengenai kulit.

u  Jika mengenai kulit atau mata, ikuti
petunjuk di bawah ini.

Peringatan! Cairan baterai dapat 
mengakibatkan cedera badan atau 
kerusakan properti. Jika mengenai kulit, 
segera bersihkan dengan air. Jika kulit 
memerah, terasa sakit, atau iritasi, hubungi 
dokter. Jika mengenai mata, segera bilas 
dengan air bersih dan hubungi dokter.

Pengisi daya
Pengisi daya dirancang untuk tegangan 
tertentu. Selalu pastikan bahwa tegangan 
utama sesuai dengan tegangan pada pelat 
nilai arus dan informasi dalam tabel data 
teknis. 
Peringatan! Jangan coba mengganti unit 
pengisi daya dengan konektor daya biasa.
u  Gunakan pengisi daya BLACK+DECKER

hanya untuk mengisi daya baterai dalam
peralatan/alat yang diberikan bersama
pengisi daya. Baterai lain dapat meledak,
mengakibatkan cedera badan dan
kerusakan.

u  Jangan coba mengisi daya baterai yang
tidak dapat diisi ulang.

u  Kabel daya yang rusak harus diganti
oleh produsen atau Pusat Layanan resmi
BLACK+DECKER untuk menghindari
bahaya.

u  Jauhkan pengisi daya dari air.
u  Jangan buka pengisi daya.
u  Jangan tusuk pengisi daya.
u  Saat diisi daya, peralatan/alat/baterai

harus diletakkan dalam area berventilasi
baik.

Keselamatan listrik
Pengisi daya dirancang untuk tegangan 
tertentu. Selalu pastikan bahwa tegangan 
daya sesuai dengan tegangan pada pelat 
nilai arus. Jangan coba mengganti unit 
pengisi daya dengan konektor daya biasa. 
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S003AQ_15
SSC-150015XX 

6.  

u  

Melepas wadah dan penyaring debu (gbr. E & F).
Peringatan! Penyaring dapat digunakan kembali dan harus 
dibersihkan secara teratur.

Peringatan! Jangan gunakan peralatan tanpa penyaring. 
Peralatan dapat membersihkan debu secara optimal hanya 
bila menggunakan penyaring yang bersih. 

u   Wadah dan penyaring debu dapat dicuci menggunakan 
air sabun yang hangat.

u   Pastikan penyaring dan wadah debu sudah benar-
benar kering sebelum dipasang kembali.

Simbol pada pengisi daya 
Baca seluruh panduan ini dengan 
cermat sebelum menggunakan 
peralatan.
Alat ini berinsulasi ganda; sehingga 
kabel pengardean tidak diperlukan. 
Selalu pastikan bahwa catu daya sesuai 
dengan tegangan pada pelat nilai arus. 
Dudukan pengisi daya hanya ditujukan 
untuk penggunaan di dalam ruangan.

Label pada peralatan
Simbol berikut ini terdapat pada peralatan bersama kode 
tanggal: 

Hanya gunakan dengan pengisi daya 
S003AQ_15 / SSC-150015XX 

Penyaring kain untuk pembersihan kering

Fitur
Alat ini dilengkapi beberapa atau semua fitur berikut ini.

1. Tombol hidup/mati
2. Wadah debu
3. Pengisi daya

Gbr. A 

Mengisi daya baterai (Gbr. B, C)
u   Pasang pengisi daya (3) ke port pengisian daya di bagian

belakang unit (3a), lalu sambungkan ke stopkontak.
u   Hidupkan stopkontak. 

Penggunaan 
Sebelum digunakan untuk pertama kali, baterai harus 
diisi daya setidaknya 10 jam.

u   Untuk menghidupkan peralatan, tekan terus tombol 
on/off (1).

u   Untuk mematikan peralatan, lepas tombol on/off (1).
Peringatan! Jangan bersihkan kotoran basah dengan  
unit ini.

Mengoptimalkan daya isap 
Agar daya isap tetap optimal, penyaring harus rutin 
dibersihkan selama masa pakai.

Mengosongkan dan membersihkan produk. 

u   Putar wadah debu (2) berlawanan arah jarum jam, lalu 
lepas dari pegangan unit.

u  Pegang wadah debu di atas tempat sampah atau wastafel,
lalu tarik penyaring (4) untuk mengosongkan isi wadah. 

u   Untuk mengganti wadah debu, pasang ke pegangan, lalu 
putar searah jarum jam hingga terkunci pada tempatnya. 

Membersihkan wadah dan penyaring debu

Mengganti penyaring debu

Menghidupkan dan mematikan (gbr. D)

Penyaring debu harus diganti setiap 6 hingga 9 bulan dan 
bila usang atau rusak.
Penyaring pengganti dapat dibeli dari dealer 
BLACK+DECKER:

Pemeliharaan
Peralatan/alat BLACK+DECKER berkabel/nirkabel dirancang 
untuk penggunaan jangka panjang dengan pemeliharaan 
minimal. Penggunaan yang selalu memuaskan tergantung 
pada cara pemeliharaan yang benar dan pembersihan alat 
secara teratur.
Peringatan! Sebelum melakukan pemeliharaan apa pun pada 
alat listrik berkabel/nirkabel:
u   Matikan peralatan/alat, lalu lepas kabelnya.
u   Atau, jika peralatan/alat dilengkapi unit baterai terpisah, 

matikan dan lepas baterai dari peralatan/alat.
u   Atau, jika baterai terintegrasi, kosongkan baterai sama 

sekali, kemudian matikan.
u  Lepas kabel pengisi daya sebelum membersihkan. Pengisi 

daya tidak memerlukan pemeliharaan selain pembersihan 
teratur.

u  Bersihkan secara teratur celah ventilasi peralatan/alat/
pengisi daya menggunakan sikat lembut atau kain kering.

u  Bersihkan kerangka mesin secara teratur menggunakan 
kain yang lembap. Jangan gunakan bahan pembersih 
abrasif atau pembersih berbahan dasar larutan apa pun.

Melindungi lingkungan 

Pengumpulan terpisah. Produk dan baterai yang 
ditandai dengan simbol ini tidak boleh dibuang 
bersama dengan sampah rumah tangga biasa. 
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ENGLISH (Original instructions)

Symbols on the charger

Read all of this manual carefully 
before using the appliance.

#
This tool is double insulated; 
therefore no earth wire is 
required. Always check that the 
power supply corresponds to 
the voltage on the rating plate.

$ The charging base is intended 
for indoor use only.

Labels on appliance
The following symbols appear on this appliance along with the 
date code:

S003AQ 15
Only use with charger S003AQ 15

Features
This tool includes some or all of the following features.

1. On/off switch (press and hold)
2. Bowl release button 
3. Dust bowl
4. Charger
5. Charging bracket

Fig. A
6. Wet/Dry foam insert   
7. W

Fig. B
8. Squeegee   
9. Brush tool   
10. Crevice tool 

Installation

The product can be attached to a wall to provide a convenient 
storage and charging point for the appliance.

suitable for the wall type and is appropriate to the weight of 
the appliance.
u Mark the location of the screw holes (within reach of an 

electrical outlet for charging the vac while it is on the wall 
bracket).

u Fix the mounting bracket to the wall using appropriate 
screws and plugs for the type of wall and weight of the 
appliance.

u Hang the appliance on the wall by placing the opening 
on the base of the vac over the hooks in the wall mount 
charging bracket.

Assembly

These models may be supplied with some of the following 
accessories:
u A squeege tool (8) for wet use on hard surfaces.
u A brush tool (9) for furniture and stairs.
u

Fitting (Fig. D)
u Insert the appropriate accessory into the front of the appli-

ance. Make sure that the accessory is pushed fully in.

Use
u

10 hours.
u Place the appliance on the charging bracket whenever it is 

not in use.
Warning! Before charging, be sure to empty all liquid contents 
and dry thoroughly, to avoid damage to your appliance.

Charging the battery (Fig. C)
u Make sure that the appliance is switched off. The battery 

will not be charged with the on/off switch (1) pressed.
u Place the appliance on the charging bracket (5).
u Plug in the charger. Switch on at the mains.
u Leave the appliance to charge for at least 21 hours.

While charging, the charger may become warm. This is 
normal and does not indicate a problem. The appliance can 

Warning! Do not charge the battery at ambient temperatures 
below 10 °C or above 40 °C.

u To switch the appliance on, press and hold the on/off 
switch (1).

u To switch the appliance off, release on/off switch (1).

Wet and dry pick up 
u For everyday spills of dry material, use your appliance 

without the squeegee accessory.

10
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Warning! Your product is designed for light spills only.
u This appliance can also be used to pick up everyday liquid 

spills. Use the squeegee accessory on non-absorbent, 
hard surfaces. On absorbent surfaces, such as carpet, 
your appliance will pick up wet spills better without the 
accessory.

u For best performance on hard surface wet pickups, insert 
squeegee into the bowl nozzle opening.

u For best results when using this accessory, hold the appli-
ance at an angle of 45° and pull it slowly towards you.

u

there is any liquid in the bowl, do not turn the unit upside 
down, sideways, point the nozzle upward, or shake the 
vac excessively.

u After picking up liquid substances clean the appliance and 

not properly cleaned after wet pickups.
u Before charging, be sure to empty all liquid contents and 

dry thoroughly, to avoid damage to your appliance.

Optimising the suction force

cleared regularly during use.

Emptying and cleaning the product.

Warning!
regularly.
u Press the bowl release button (2) and pull the dust bowl 

(3) straight off.
u While holding the dust bowl over a bin or sink, pull out the 

u To replace the dust bowl, place it back onto the handle 

Warning! -

u Place the foam insert (6) into the centre of the wet/dry 

Warning! Never use the appliance for wet applications without 

u

water.
u

-
ever worn or damaged.

dealer.

Maintenance
Your BLACK+DECKER corded/cordless appliance/tool has 
been designed to operate over a long period of time with a 
minimum of maintenance. Continuous satisfactory operation 
depends upon proper tool care and regular cleaning.
Warning! Before performing any maintenance on corded/ 
cordless power tools:
u Switch off and unplug the appliance/tool.
u Or switch off and remove the battery from the appliance/

tool if the appliance/tool has a separate battery pack.
u Or run the battery down completely if it is integral and then 

switch off.
u Unplug the charger before cleaning it. Your charger does 

not require any maintenance apart from regular cleaning.
u Regularly clean the ventilation slots in your appliance/tool/

charger using a soft brush or dry cloth.
u Regularly clean the motor housing using a damp cloth. Do 

not use any abrasive or solvent-based cleaner.

Protecting the environment

Z Separate collection. Products and batteries marked 
with this symbol must not be disposed of with normal 
household waste.

7
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  NVB115J

Tegangan (Vdc) 3,6

Baterai Li-Ion

Berat (Kg) 0,65

Pengisi daya S003AQ_15 / SSC-150015XX

Tegangan Masuk (Vac) 100-240

Output Tegangan (V) 15

Arus (mA) 150

Perkiraan waktu 
pengisian daya (h) 10

BAHASA 
INDONESIA (Petunjuk asli) 

186 

Produk dan baterai berisi bahan yang dapat digunakan kembali 
atau didaur ulang yang mengurangi permintaan kebutuhan 
bahan baku. Daur ulang produk listrik dan baterai sesuai 
dengan ketentuan setempat. Informasi selengkapnya tersedia di 
www.2helpU.com

Informasi Servis
Black & Decker menawarkan jaringan lengkap lokasi servis resmi 
milik perusahaan di seluruh Asia. Semua Pusat Servis Black & 
Decker memiliki staf terlatih agar dapat memberikan layanan 
produk yang efisien dan andal kepada konsumen.

Bila Anda membutuhkan saran teknis, perbaikan, atau suku 
cadang pengganti asli pabrik, hubungi lokasi Black & Decker 
terdekat.

CATATAN
u  Black & Decker memiliki kebijakan untuk terus meningkatkan 

produk dan karenanya, kami berhak mengubah spesifikasi 
produk tanpa pemberitahuan sebelumnya.

u  Perlengkapan dan aksesori standar mungkin berbeda 
menurut negara.

u Spesifikasi produk mungkin berbeda menurut negara.
u  Rangkaian produk lengkap mungkin tidak tersedia di semua 

negara. Untuk mengetahui ketersediaan produk, hubungi 
dealer Black & Decker setempat Anda.

Data teknis 

Di Impor oleh  : PT. Stanley Black & Decker 
Alamat  :  Menara Standard Chartered Level 31 

Jl. Prof. Dr. Satrio No. 164 RT/RW 003/004 Kel. Karet, Kec. Setiabudi 
Jakarta Selatan, 12930 - Indonesia 

www.2helpU.com
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Mục đích sử dụng 
Máy hút bụi cầm tay BLACK + DECKER NVB115JL 
Dustbuster® được thiết kế để hút bụi khô nhẹ. Thiết 
bị này chỉ được sử dụng trong gia đình.

Hướng dẫn an toàn
          Cảnh báo! Hãy đọc tất cả 

các cảnh báo và hướng 
dẫn về an toàn. 
Việc không tuân thủ các cảnh báo 
và hướng dẫn được liệt kê dưới 
đây có thể dẫn đến giật điện, cháy 
nổ và/hoặc thương tích nghiêm 
trọng.

          Cảnh báo! Khi sử dụng các 
thiết bị chạy bằng pin, phải luôn 
tuân theo các biện pháp an toàn 
cơ bản, bao gồm những nội dung 
dưới đây, để giảm nguy cơ cháy 
nổ, rò rỉ pin, thương tích cá nhân 
và hư hỏng vật liệu.

u   Đọc kỹ toàn bộ hướng dẫn này trước
khi sử dụng thiết bị.

u   Mục đích sử dụng được mô tả trong
hướng dẫn này. Việc sử dụng bất cứ 
phụ kiện, thiết bị đi kèm hoặc thực hiện 
bất kỳ thao tác nào bằng thiết bị này 
ngoài những nội dung được khuyến 
nghị trong hướng dẫn này đều có thể 
dẫn đến nguy cơ gây ra thương tích cá 
nhân.

u   Giữ lại hướng dẫn này để tham khảo
về sau.

Cách sử dụng thiết bị
u   Không sử dụng thiết bị để hút các loại

chất lỏng hay bất cứ vật liệu nào có 
thể bắt lửa.

u   Không sử dụng thiết bị gần nơi có 
nước.

u  Không ngâm thiết bị trong nước.

u   Tuyệt đối không kéo dây sạc để rút bộ
sạc ra khỏi ổ cắm. Giữ dây sạc cách xa 
nguồn nhiệt, dầu hoặc cạnh sắc.

u   Trẻ em từ 8 tuổi trở lên và những người
bị suy giảm khả năng thể chất, cảm giác 
hay tâm thần hoặc thiếu kinh nghiệm 
và kiến thức có thể sử dụng thiết bị này 
nếu họ được giám sát hay hướng dẫn 
cách sử dụng thiết bị một cách an toàn 
và hiểu rõ các mối nguy hiểm liên quan. 
Không để trẻ em nghịch thiết bị này. 
Không để trẻ em vệ sinh và bảo trì thiết 
bị mà không có sự giám sát.

Kiểm tra và sửa chữa
u   Trước khi sử dụng, hãy kiểm tra thiết

bị xem có bộ phận nào bị hỏng hoặc bị 
lỗi không. Kiểm tra xem có bộ phận nào 
bị gãy, công tắc nào bị hỏng không và 
bất cứ tình trạng nào khác có thể ảnh 
hưởng đến việc vận hành thiết bị.

u   Không sử dụng thiết bị nếu có bất cứ bộ
phận nào bị hỏng hoặc bị lỗi.

u   Mang các bộ phận bị hỏng hoặc lỗi đến
đại lý được ủy quyền để sửa chữa hoặc 
thay thế.

u   Thường xuyên kiểm tra xem dây sạc có
bị hỏng không. Thay bộ sạc nếu dây bị 
hỏng hoặc bị lỗi.

u   Tuyệt đối không tìm cách tháo hoặc thay
thế bất cứ bộ phận nào ngoài những bộ 
phận được chỉ định trong hướng dẫn 
này.

Hướng dẫn an toàn bổ sung
Các nguy cơ khác.
Các nguy cơ khác có thể phát sinh khi sử 
dụng công cụ này có thể không được đưa 
vào trong cảnh báo an toàn kèm theo. Các 
nguy cơ này có thể phát sinh do sử dụng 
sai mục đích, sử dụng trong khoảng thời 
gian dài, v.v. 
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ENGLISH (Original instructions)

Intended use
Your BLACK + DECKER Dustbuster® handheld vacuum 
cleaner has been designed for light wet and dry vacuum 
cleaning purposes 
This appliance is intended for household use only.

Safety instructions

@ Warning! Read all safety 
warnings and all instructions. 
Failure to follow the warnings 
and instructions listed below 

and/or serious injury.

@ Warning! When using battery-
powered appliances, basic 
safety precautions, including the 
following, should always be fol-

leaking batteries, personal injury 
and material damage.

u Read all of this manual carefully be-
fore using the appliance.

u The intended use is described in this 
manual. The use of any accessory 
or attachment or the performance 
of any operation with this appliance 
other than those recommended in this 
instruction manual may present a risk 
of personal injury.

u Retain this manual for future refer-
ence.

Using your appliance
u Do not use the appliance to pick up 

liquids or any materials that could 

u Do not use the appliance near water.

u Do not immerse the appliance in water.
u Never pull the charger lead to discon-

nect the charger from the socket. Keep 
the charger lead away from heat, oil 
and sharp  edges.

u This appliance can be used by chil-
dren aged from 8 years and above 
and persons with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities or 
lack of experience and knowledge if 
they have been given supervision or 
instruction concerning use of the appli-
ance in a safe way and understand the 
hazards involved. Children shall not 
play with the appliance. Cleaning and 
user maintenance shall not be made 
by children without supervision.

Inspection and repairs
u Before use, check the appliance for 

damaged or defective parts. Check for 
breakage of parts, damage to switches 
and any other conditions that may af-
fect its operation.

u Do not use the appliance if any part is 
damaged or defective.

u Have any damaged or defective parts 
repaired or replaced by an authorized 
repair agent.

u Regularly check the charger lead for 
damage. Replace the charger if the 
lead is damaged or defective.

u Never attempt to remove or replace 

this manual.

Additional safety instructions
Residual risks.
Additional residual risks may arise when 
using the tool which may not be included 
in the enclosed safety warnings. These 
risks can arise from misuse, prolonged 
use etc.
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Kể cả việc áp dụng các quy tắc an toàn 
liên quan và sử dụng các thiết bị an toàn 
cũng không thể tránh được một số nguy 
cơ khác. Những nguy cơ này bao gồm:
u  Thương tích do chạm vào bất cứ bộ

phận đang chuyển động nào.
u  Thương tích do chạm vào bất cứ bộ

phận nóng nào.
u  Thương tích gây ra khi thay bất cứ bộ

phận hay phụ kiện nào.
u  Thương tích do sử dụng thiết bị trong

khoảng thời gian dài. Khi sử dụng bất
cứ thiết bị nào trong khoảng thời gian
dài, bạn phải đảm bảo cho thiết bị nghỉ
thường xuyên.

Pin và bộ sạc
Pin
u  Tuyệt đối không cố mở pin ra vì bất cứ

lý do gì.
u  Không để pin tiếp xúc với nước.
u  Không để pin tiếp xúc với nguồn nhiệt.
u  Không bảo quản ở nơi có nhiệt độ có

thể vượt quá 40°C.
u  Chỉ sạc khi nhiệt độ xung quanh trong

khoảng từ 10°C đến 40°C.
u  Chỉ sạc bằng bộ sạc đi kèm với thiết bị/

dụng cụ. Sử dụng bộ sạc không phù
hợp có thể dẫn đến giật điện hoặc làm
pin quá nóng.

u  Khi thải bỏ pin, hãy làm theo các
hướng dẫn trong phần "Bảo vệ môi
trường".

u  Không làm hỏng/biến dạng vỏ pin bằng
cách chọc thủng hay dùng lực tác
động, vì việc này có thể dẫn đến nguy
cơ gây thương tích hoặc cháy nổ.

u  Không sạc pin đã hỏng.
u  Trong các điều kiện khắc nghiệt, pin có

thể bị rò rỉ. Khi bạn thấy chất lỏng trên
pin, hãy cẩn thận dùng khăn lau sạch
chất lỏng đó. Tránh để tiếp xúc với da.

u  Trong trường hợp chất lỏng dính vào
da hoặc mắt, hãy làm theo các hướng
dẫn bên dưới.

Cảnh báo! Chất lỏng trong pin có thể 
gây ra thương tích cá nhân hoặc làm 
hỏng thiết bị. Trong trường hợp chất lỏng 
dính vào da, hãy lấy nước rửa ngay. Nếu 
da bị tấy đỏ, đau hoặc bị kích ứng, hãy 
tìm kiếm trợ giúp y tế. Trong trường hợp 
chất lỏng dính vào mắt, hãy lấy nước 
sạch rửa ngay và tìm kiếm trợ giúp y tế.

Bộ sạc
Bộ sạc này được thiết kế cho một mức 
điện áp cụ thể. Luôn kiểm tra xem điện 
áp nguồn có tương ứng với điện áp trên 
nhãn thông số định mức của bộ sạc và 
thông số trong bảng thông số kỹ thuật 
hay không.
Cảnh báo! Tuyệt đối không tìm cách 
thay bộ sạc bằng phích cắm điện thông 
thường.
u  Chỉ sử dụng bộ sạc BLACK+DECKER

để sạc pin đi kèm với thiết bị/dụng
cụ. Các pin khác có thể cháy nổ, gây
thương tích cá nhân và hư hỏng.

u  Tuyệt đối không cố sạc pin dùng
một lần.

u  Nếu dây nguồn bị hỏng, phải yêu cầu
nhà sản xuất hoặc Trung tâm dịch
vụ BLACK+DECKER được ủy quyền
thay thế dây để tránh nguy hiểm.

u  Không để bộ sạc tiếp xúc với nước.
u  Không mở bộ sạc ra.
u  Không chọc que vào bộ sạc.
u  Thiết bị/dụng cụ/pin phải được đặt ở

khu vực thông khí tốt khi sạc.

An toàn điện
Bộ sạc này được thiết kế cho một mức 
điện áp cụ thể. Luôn kiểm tra xem điện 
áp nguồn có tương ứng với mức điện 
áp trên nhãn thông số định mức của bộ 
sạc hay không. Tuyệt đối không tìm cách 
thay bộ sạc bằng phích cắm điện thông 
thường. 
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S003AQ_15
SSC-150015XX 

6. Bộ lọc hút khô bằng vải

u  

Tháo phễu đựng bụi và bộ lọc (hình E & F).
Cảnh báo! Bộ lọc có thể tái sử dụng được và cần 
được vệ sinh thường xuyên.

Cảnh báo! Tuyệt đối không sử dụng thiết bị nếu 
không có bộ lọc. Hiệu quả hút bụi chỉ tốt nhất khi
bộ lọc sạch. 

u  Có thể rửa phễu đựng bụi và bộ lọc trong 
nước xà phòng ấm.

u   Đảm bảo phễu đựng bụi và bộ lọc đều khô
trước khi lắp lại.

Các ký hiệu trên bộ sạc 
Đọc kỹ toàn bộ hướng dẫn này 
trước khi sử dụng thiết bị.

Dụng cụ này được cách điện hai 
lần; do đó, không cần phải nối đất. 
Luôn kiểm tra xem nguồn điện có 
tương ứng với mức điện áp trên 
nhãn thông số định mức của máy 
hay không. 
Đế sạc chỉ được thiết kế để sử 
dụng trong nhà.

Ký hiệu trên thiết bị
Trên thiết bị này có các ký hiệu sau đây cùng với 
mã ngày: 

Chỉ sử dụng với bộ sạc S003AQ_15 / 
SSC-150015XX 

Tính năng
Dụng cụ này có một số hoặc tất cả những tính 
năng sau đây.
1. Công tắc bật/tắt
2. Phễu đựng bụi
3. Bộ sạc

Sạc pin (Hình B, C)
u   Đặt bộ sạc (3) vào cổng sạc ở phía sau 

thiết bị (3a) và cắm vào ổ cắm điện.
u   Bật công tắc ổ cắm điện. 

Sử dụng 
Trước khi sử dụng lần đầu, phải sạc pin ít 
nhất 10 tiếng.

u   Để bật thiết bị, hãy ấn và giữ công tắc
bật/tắt (1).

u   Để tắt thiết bị, hãy thả công tắc bật/tắt (1).
Cảnh báo! Tuyệt đối không sử dụng thiết bị để 
hút chất lỏng.

Tối ưu hóa lực hút 
Để giữ lực hút ở mức tối ưu, phải thường xuyên 
vệ sinh bộ lọc trong quá trình sử dụng.

Đổ hết rác và vệ sinh thiết bị. 

u   Xoay phễu đựng bụi (2) ngược chiều kim đồng
hồ và tháo ra khỏi tay cầm thiết bị.

u   Trong khi giữ phễu đựng bụi trên thùng rác
hoặc chậu, hãy kéo bộ lọc (4) ra để đổ hết rác 
bên trong phễu. 

u   Để lắp lại phễu đựng bụi, hãy đặt phễu vào tay
cầm, rồi xoay theo chiều kim đồng hồ cho đến 
khi phễu chốt chặt vào vị trí. 

Vệ sinh phễu đựng bụi và bộ lọc

Thay bộ lọc

Bật và tắt công tắc (hình D)

Nên thay bộ lọc mỗi 6 đến 9 tháng và bất cứ khi 
nào bị mòn hoặc hỏng.
Bộ lọc thay thế có bán tại đại lý BLACK+DECKER: 

Bảo trì
Thiết bị/dụng cụ có dây/không dây của 
BLACK+DECKER được thiết kế để hoạt động trong 
thời gian dài và ít phải bảo trì nhất. Việc vận hành 
liên tục theo ý muốn tùy thuộc vào việc bảo quản 
đúng cách và vệ sinh thường xuyên.
Cảnh báo! Trước khi bảo trì bất kỳ dụng cụ điện có 
dây/không dây nào:
u   Tắt máy và rút phích cắm của thiết bị/dụng cụ.
u   Hoặc tắt máy và tháo pin ra khỏi thiết bị/dụng cụ

nếu thiết bị.dụng cụ có pin rời.
u   Hoặc dùng hết sạch pin nếu pin là loại tích hợp, 

sau đó tắt máy.
u  Rút phích cắm bộ sạc trước khi vệ sinh. Bộ

sạc không cần phải bảo trì nhưng phải thường 
xuyên lau chùi.

u   Thường xuyên lau chùi các khe thông gió trong 
thiết bị/dụng cụ/bộ sạc bằng chổi mềm hoặc 
khăn khô.

u   Thường xuyên lau chùi vỏ động cơ bằng khăn 
ẩm. Không dùng chất tẩy rửa có chất mài mòn 
hay có chứa dung môi.

Bảo vệ môi trường 
Thu gom riêng. Không được vứt bỏ các sản 
phẩm và pin có ký hiệu này cùng với rác thải 
sinh hoạt thông thường. 
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Symbols on the charger

Read all of this manual carefully 
before using the appliance.

#
This tool is double insulated; 
therefore no earth wire is 
required. Always check that the 
power supply corresponds to 
the voltage on the rating plate.

$ The charging base is intended 
for indoor use only.

Labels on appliance
The following symbols appear on this appliance along with the 
date code:

S003AQ 15
Only use with charger S003AQ 15

Features
This tool includes some or all of the following features.

1. On/off switch (press and hold)
2. Bowl release button 
3. Dust bowl
4. Charger
5. Charging bracket

Fig. A
6. Wet/Dry foam insert   
7. W

Fig. B
8. Squeegee   
9. Brush tool   
10. Crevice tool 

Installation

The product can be attached to a wall to provide a convenient 
storage and charging point for the appliance.

suitable for the wall type and is appropriate to the weight of 
the appliance.
u Mark the location of the screw holes (within reach of an 

electrical outlet for charging the vac while it is on the wall 
bracket).

u Fix the mounting bracket to the wall using appropriate 
screws and plugs for the type of wall and weight of the 
appliance.

u Hang the appliance on the wall by placing the opening 
on the base of the vac over the hooks in the wall mount 
charging bracket.

Assembly

These models may be supplied with some of the following 
accessories:
u A squeege tool (8) for wet use on hard surfaces.
u A brush tool (9) for furniture and stairs.
u

Fitting (Fig. D)
u Insert the appropriate accessory into the front of the appli-

ance. Make sure that the accessory is pushed fully in.

Use
u

10 hours.
u Place the appliance on the charging bracket whenever it is 

not in use.
Warning! Before charging, be sure to empty all liquid contents 
and dry thoroughly, to avoid damage to your appliance.

Charging the battery (Fig. C)
u Make sure that the appliance is switched off. The battery 

will not be charged with the on/off switch (1) pressed.
u Place the appliance on the charging bracket (5).
u Plug in the charger. Switch on at the mains.
u Leave the appliance to charge for at least 21 hours.

While charging, the charger may become warm. This is 
normal and does not indicate a problem. The appliance can 

Warning! Do not charge the battery at ambient temperatures 
below 10 °C or above 40 °C.

u To switch the appliance on, press and hold the on/off 
switch (1).

u To switch the appliance off, release on/off switch (1).

Wet and dry pick up 
u For everyday spills of dry material, use your appliance 

without the squeegee accessory.

10
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Warning! Your product is designed for light spills only.
u This appliance can also be used to pick up everyday liquid 

spills. Use the squeegee accessory on non-absorbent, 
hard surfaces. On absorbent surfaces, such as carpet, 
your appliance will pick up wet spills better without the 
accessory.

u For best performance on hard surface wet pickups, insert 
squeegee into the bowl nozzle opening.

u For best results when using this accessory, hold the appli-
ance at an angle of 45° and pull it slowly towards you.

u

there is any liquid in the bowl, do not turn the unit upside 
down, sideways, point the nozzle upward, or shake the 
vac excessively.

u After picking up liquid substances clean the appliance and 

not properly cleaned after wet pickups.
u Before charging, be sure to empty all liquid contents and 

dry thoroughly, to avoid damage to your appliance.

Optimising the suction force

cleared regularly during use.

Emptying and cleaning the product.

Warning!
regularly.
u Press the bowl release button (2) and pull the dust bowl 

(3) straight off.
u While holding the dust bowl over a bin or sink, pull out the 

u To replace the dust bowl, place it back onto the handle 

Warning! -

u Place the foam insert (6) into the centre of the wet/dry 

Warning! Never use the appliance for wet applications without 

u

water.
u

-
ever worn or damaged.

dealer.

Maintenance
Your BLACK+DECKER corded/cordless appliance/tool has 
been designed to operate over a long period of time with a 
minimum of maintenance. Continuous satisfactory operation 
depends upon proper tool care and regular cleaning.
Warning! Before performing any maintenance on corded/ 
cordless power tools:
u Switch off and unplug the appliance/tool.
u Or switch off and remove the battery from the appliance/

tool if the appliance/tool has a separate battery pack.
u Or run the battery down completely if it is integral and then 

switch off.
u Unplug the charger before cleaning it. Your charger does 

not require any maintenance apart from regular cleaning.
u Regularly clean the ventilation slots in your appliance/tool/

charger using a soft brush or dry cloth.
u Regularly clean the motor housing using a damp cloth. Do 

not use any abrasive or solvent-based cleaner.

Protecting the environment

Z Separate collection. Products and batteries marked 
with this symbol must not be disposed of with normal 
household waste.
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TIẾNG VIỆT (Hướng dẫn gốc)

22

NVB115J

Điện áp (Vdc) 3,6

Pin Li-Ion

Trọng lượng (Kg) 0,65

Bộ sạc S003AQ_15 / SSC-150015XX

Điện áp đầu vào (Vac) 100 - 240

Điện áp đầu ra (V) 15

Dòng điện (mA) 150

Thời gian sạc xấp xỉ (g) 10

Các sản phẩm và pin chứa vật liệu có thể được thu 
hồi hoặc tái chế nhằm giảm nhu cầu về vật liệu thô. 
Vui lòng tái chế sản phẩm điện và pin theo các quy 
định tại địa phương. Để biết thêm thông tin, hãy truy 
cập www.2helpU.com

Thông tin dịch vụ
Black & Decker có một mạng lưới đầy đủ các điểm 
dịch vụ trực thuộc công ty và được ủy quyền trên 
khắp châu Á. Tất cả các Trung tâm dịch vụ của Black 
& Decker đều có đội ngũ nhân viên được đào tạo 
nhằm cung cấp cho khách hàng các dịch vụ về sản 
phẩm hiệu quả và đáng tin cậy.

Khi bạn cần lời khuyên về kỹ thuật, sửa chữa hay 
bộ phận thay thế chính hãng, hãy liên hệ với cơ sở 
Black & Decker gần nhất.

LƯU Ý
u  Chính sách của Black & Decker là không ngừng

cải tiến sản phẩm và do đó, chúng tôi bảo lưu
quyền thay đổi thông số kỹ thuật sản phẩm mà
không cần thông báo trước.

u  Các thiết bị và phụ kiện tiêu chuẩn có thể khác
nhau tùy theo quốc gia.

u  Thông số kỹ thuật sản phẩm có thể khác nhau tùy
theo quốc gia.

u  Danh mục sản phẩm hoàn chỉnh có thể không có
tại tất cả các quốc gia.  Liên hệ với các đại lý của
Black & Decker tại địa phương để được cung cấp
danh mục sản phẩm.

Thông số kỹ thuật 

www.2helpU.com
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